

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25237/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-08-2009 in CMWP No. 15440/1998 21-08-2009 in CMWP No. 15440/1998 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

ABHAY SINGH (DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER ON IA 20/2014)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 23984/2010 (XI)

W.P.(C) No. 138/2014 (X)

Date : 27-11-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

Counsel for the
parties

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Attorney General
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mrs. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M. L., Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Shankar V.L., Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Adv.

Mr. Mahaling Pandarge, Adv.
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Punya Garg, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Mrs. Sujatha Bayadhi, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.

Mr. Karan Bharihoke, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR
Mr. Salvedor S. Rebello, Adv.
Ms. Lhingneivah, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Sneha Pravu Tendulkar, Adv.
Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv.
M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. A. P. Mayee, Adv.
Mr. Charudatta Mahindrakar, Adv.
Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.

Mr. Garima Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Rajendran Balan, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek, Adv.

Mr. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR
Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Naman Kamboj, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Raina, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Thakur, Addl.AG
Mr. Varinder Kr. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.

Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, AOR
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Punya Garg, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Shilpi Satyapriya Satyam, Adv.

Mr. Anip Sachthey, AOR

Mr. Shreyas Jain, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

M/S. Corporate Law Group, AOR

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Pragyan Pradip Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nilesh Ukey, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR

Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We are informed that the petitioner has expired. Despite the orders passed by this Court, no steps have been taken to substitute his legal representatives.

Be that as it may, in view of the intervening developments, we find that there is no point in keeping the Special Leave Petitions and the writ petition pending in this Court.

The Special Leave Petitions and the writ petition are, accordingly, disposed of with liberty available to the parties concerned to approach the State Governments/Union Territories concerned for appropriate orders.

As far as the issues other than which are dealt with in the order passed by the High Court, it will be open to the State Governments/Union Territories to pass appropriate orders regarding the matter of security etc.

Pending Interlocutory Applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR